
 
 
 
 
2024 Significant Drill Hole Intervals 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) % Cu 

MB-24-001 52.52 93 40.48 0.1049 

     
52.52m – 62m: 9.48m @ 
0.3396% Cu 

52.52 54.00 1.48 0.3780 

54.00 55.00 1.00 0.5560 

55.00 56.00 1.00 0.5220 

56.00 57.20 1.20 0.1360 

57.20 58.79 1.59 0.0275 

58.79 60.00 1.21 0.6720 

60.00 61.00 1.00 0.3420 

61.00 62.00 1.00 0.2200 

 62.00 63.50 1.50 0.0296 

 63.50 65.00 1.50 0.0218 

 65.00 66.75 1.75 0.0071 

 66.75 68.25 1.50 0.0112 

 68.25 70.00 1.75 0.0266 

 70.00 71.80 1.80 0.0129 

 71.80 73.20 1.40 0.0047 

 73.20 75.00 1.80 0.0102 

 75.00 77.00 2.00 0.0093 

 77.00 78.50 1.50 0.0070 

 78.50 80.00 1.50 0.0064 

 80.00 81.50 1.50 0.0050 

 81.50 83.00 1.50 0.0151 

 83.00 84.00 1.00 0.0300 

 84.00 85.00 1.00 0.0063 

 85.00 86.00 1.00 0.1040 

 86.00 87.37 1.37 0.0235 

 87.37 87.95 0.58 0.0393 

 87.95 89.00 1.05 0.0282 

 89.00 90.00 1.00 0.0659 

 90.00 91.00 1.00 0.2020 

 91.00 92.00 1.00 0.0301 

 2.00 93.00 1.00 0.2360 

MB-24-004 18.34 46.66 28.32 0.1123 

 18.34 19.87 1.53 0.1320 

 19.87 21.00 1.13 0.1040 

 21.00 23.00 2.00 0.0198 

 23.00 25.00 2.00 0.0063 

 25.00 27.00 2.00 0.0069 

 27.00 29.00 2.00 0.0070 

 29.00 30.12 1.12 0.0135 

 30.12 32.00 1.88 0.0285 

 32.00 34.00 2.00 0.0235 

 34.00 35.80 1.80 0.0670 

35.80m – 46.66m: 
10.86m @ 0.2343% Cu 

35.80 36.80 1.00 0.1300 

36.80 37.80 1.00 0.3360 

37.80 38.80 1.00 0.2010 

38.80 39.80 1.00 1.1000 

39.80 40.80 1.00 0.0644 

40.80 41.80 1.00 0.1210 

41.80 42.80 1.00 0.1030 

42.80 44.00 1.20 0.1140 

44.00 45.25 1.25 0.0318 

45.25 46.66 1.41 0.2220 



 
 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) % Cu 

NC-24-001 313.68 370.30 56.62 0.1700 

 313.68 315.20 1.52 0.2270 

 315.20 316.70 1.50 0.0224 

 316.70 318.00 1.30 0.0695 

 318.00 318.90 0.90 0.2230 

 318.90 320.40 1.50 0.2970 

 320.40 321.90 1.50 0.1070 

 321.90 323.40 1.50 0.0553 

 323.40 324.90 1.50 0.0307 

 324.90 326.40 1.50 0.1100 

 326.40 327.60 1.20 0.1110 

 327.60 329.20 1.60 0.0556 

 329.20 330.20 1.00 0.0048 

 330.20 331.00 0.80 0.0120 

 331.00 332.00 1.00 0.0066 

 332.00 333.50 1.50 0.0393 

 333.50 335.00 1.50 0.0621 

 335.00 336.50 1.50 0.0103 

336.50m – 370.30m: 
33.80m @ 0.2262% Cu 

336.50 338.00 1.50 0.1160 

338.00 339.00 1.00 0.1100 

339.00 341.00 2.00 0.2790 

341.00 343.00 2.00 0.4560 

343.00 344.42 1.42 0.2750 

344.42 346.00 1.58 0.0320 

346.00 347.50 1.50 0.0398 

347.50 349.00 1.50 0.0114 

349.00 350.50 1.50 0.0787 

350.50 351.50 1.00 0.1150 

351.50 352.00 0.50 1.0000 

352.00 353.00 1.00 0.0750 

353.00 354.00 1.00 0.4250 

354.00 355.00 1.00 0.0373 

355.00 356.00 1.00 0.9930 

356.00 357.00 1.00 0.1950 

357.00 358.00 1.00 0.2730 

358.00 359.00 1.00 0.4800 

359.00 360.00 1.00 0.1440 

360.00 361.00 1.00 0.1440 

361.00 362.00 1.00 0.1070 

362.00 363.00 1.00 0.4630 

363.00 364.00 1.00 0.2360 

364.00 365.00 1.00 0.1560 

365.00 366.00 1.00 0.2110 

366.00 367.00 1.00 0.1300 

367.00 368.00 1.00 0.1310 

368.00 369.00 1.00 0.0881 

369.00 370.30 1.30 0.1660 

NC-24-001 404.00 479.00 75 0.3636 

 404.00 405.00 1.00 0.2700 

 405.00 406.00 1.00 0.6620 

 406.00 407.00 1.00 0.2050 

 407.00 408.00 1.00 0.0005 

 408.00 409.00 1.00 0.0051 

 409.00 410.00 1.00 0.0074 

 410.00 411.00 1.00 0.0009 

 411.00 412.00 1.00 0.1420 

 412.00 413.00 1.00 1.0000 

 413.00 414.00 1.00 0.1940 

 414.00 415.00 1.00 0.1770 

 415.00 416.00 1.00 0.4300 

 416.00 417.00 1.00 0.0651 

 417.00 418.00 1.00 0.1030 

 418.00 419.00 1.00 0.0114 



 
 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) % Cu 

 419.00 420.00 1.00 0.0218 

 420.00 421.00 1.00 0.0469 

 421.00 422.00 1.00 0.0300 

 422.00 423.00 1.00 0.1710 

 423.00 424.00 1.00 0.1020 

 424.00 425.00 1.00 0.0563 

425.00m – 435.00m: 
10m @ 0.9708% Cu 

425.00 426.00 1.00 0.2030 

426.00 427.00 1.00 0.7630 

427.00 428.00 1.00 0.3970 

428.00 429.00 1.00 0.2240 

429.00 430.00 1.00 0.1510 

430.00 431.00 1.00 0.2040 

431.00 432.00 1.00 1.0000 

432.00 433.00 1.00 1.0000 

433.00 434.00 1.00 1.0000 

434.00 435.00 1.00 0.4860 

 435.00 436.00 1.00 0.0876 

 436.00 437.00 1.00 0.0465 

 437.00 438.00 1.00 0.0761 

 438.00 439.00 1.00 0.0827 

 439.00 440.00 1.00 0.0397 

 440.00 441.00 1.00 0.0892 

 441.00 442.00 1.00 0.1340 

 442.00 443.00 1.00 0.0883 

 443.00 444.00 1.00 0.5200 

 444.00 445.00 1.00 0.6720 

 445.00 446.00 1.00 0.0054 

 446.00 447.00 1.00 0.0044 

 447.00 448.00 1.00 0.0136 

 448.00 449.00 1.00 0.0450 

 449.00 450.00 1.00 0.0299 

 450.00 451.00 1.00 0.0285 

 451.00 452.00 1.00 0.0470 

 452.00 453.00 1.00 0.0028 

 453.00 454.00 1.00 0.0139 

 454.00 455.00 1.00 0.0283 

 455.00 456.00 1.00 0.2330 

 456.00 457.00 1.00 0.0109 

 457.00 458.00 1.00 0.0461 

 458.00 459.00 1.00 0.0648 

 459.00 460.00 1.00 0.0524 

 460.00 461.00 1.00 0.0004 

 461.00 462.00 1.00 0.0007 

 462.00 463.00 1.00 0.1340 

 463.00 464.00 1.00 0.1590 

 464.00 465.00 1.00 0.0759 

 465.00 466.00 1.00 0.0138 

466.00m – 478.00m: 
12m @ 0.8510% Cu 

466.00 467.00 1.00 0.5160 

467.00 468.00 1.00 0.4990 

468.00 469.00 1.00 0.1580 

469.00 470.00 1.00 0.6410 

470.00 471.00 1.00 1.0000 

471.00 472.00 1.00 0.6490 

472.00 473.00 1.00 0.2800 

473.00 474.00 1.00 0.0603 

474.00 475.00 1.00 0.1640 

475.00 476.00 1.00 0.2980 

476.00 477.00 1.00 0.3730 

477.00 478.00 1.00 0.4140 

 478.00 479.00 1.00 0.1930 

NC-24-002 344.10 397.00 52.9 1.031 

 344.10 345.20 1.10 0.2350 



 
 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) % Cu 

 345.20 346.00 0.80 0.4180 

 346.00 347.47 1.47 0.0528 

 347.47 349.00 1.53 0.2790 

 349.00 350.52 1.52 0.3940 

 350.52 353.57 3.05 0.1260 

 353.57 355.00 1.43 0.0501 

 355.00 356.00 1.00 0.0285 

 356.00 357.00 1.00 0.0238 

 357.00 358.50 1.50 0.1160 

 358.50 359.75 1.25 0.1710 

359.75m – 372.75m: 
13.00m @ 3.464% Cu 

359.75 360.75 1.00 7.9100 

360.75 361.75 1.00 4.4200 

361.75 362.75 1.00 7.7000 

362.75 363.75 1.00 6.0600 

363.75 364.75 1.00 1.8300 

364.75 365.76 1.01 1.9500 

365.76 366.75 0.99 0.9380 

366.75 367.75 1.00 2.9200 

367.75 368.75 1.00 2.4900 

368.75 369.75 1.00 5.6300 

369.75 370.75 1.00 0.3280 

370.75 371.75 1.00 1.1000 

371.75 372.75 1.00 1.7500 

 372.75 373.75 1.00 0.1470 

 373.75 374.75 1.00 0.5660 

 374.75 375.75 1.00 0.1690 

 375.75 376.75 1.00 0.2180 

 376.75 377.75 1.00 0.4980 

 377.75 379.00 1.25 0.3390 

 379.00 380.00 1.00 0.5620 

 380.00 381.00 1.00 0.5080 

 381.00 382.00 1.00 0.6400 

 382.00 383.00 1.00 0.3800 

 383.00 384.00 1.00 0.8550 

 384.00 385.00 1.00 0.0703 

 385.00 386.00 1.00 0.1250 

 386.00 387.00 1.00 0.0069 

 387.00 388.00 1.00 0.3350 

 388.00 389.00 1.00 0.0986 

 389.00 390.00 1.00 0.0139 

 390.00 391.00 1.00 0.3080 

 391.00 392.00 1.00 0.0799 

 392.00 393.00 1.00 0.0420 

 393.00 394.00 1.00 0.0296 

 394.00 395.00 1.00 0.0094 

 395.00 396.00 1.00 0.6380 

 396.00 397.00 1.00 0.1750 

 
 

 
Qualified Person 
William Whitty, P. Geo., the Company’s VP Exploration, is the Qualified Person as defined by National 

Instrument 43-101 - Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects and supervised the preparation of, and 

has reviewed and approved the technical information in this table. A summary of  results and 

conclusions, including collar locations of the 2024 drill program are in the February 20, 2025 News 

Release.
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